

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 08-3077

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD C. NEISWONGER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri

District Court No. 4:96-cv-02225-SNLJ

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

JOSHUA S. MILLARD  
MELINDA CLAYBAUGH  
Attorneys  
Bureau of Consumer Protection  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580

MICHELE ARINGTON  
Attorney  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3157

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below .....	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	5
1. Background .....	5
2. The Civil Contempt Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. NEISWONGER WAS AFFORDED DUE PROCESS IN THIS CIVIL CONTEMPT PROCEEDING .....	18
II. THE RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE \$3,213,719.13 CONTEMPT SANCTION AGAINST NEISWONGER .....	22

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN ORDERING NEISWONGER TO TURN  
OVER CERTAIN ASSETS ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ackra Direct Marketing Corp. v. Fingerhut Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 852 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Chaganti &amp; Associates, P.C. v. Nowothy</i> , 470 F.3d 1215 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Colorado v. Reed</i> , 942 P.2d 1204 (Colo. 1997) .....	6
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Figgie</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	2, 23
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Mo. 2007) .....	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	2, 22
<i>Febre v. FTC</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	224
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 739 F.2d 1354 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	18

<i>Jones v. Swanson</i> , 341 F.3d 723 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	2, 27
<i>KPS &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Designs by FMC, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Matrix Essentials v. Quality King Distributors, Inc.</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	28
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , No. 93-15491, 1995 WL 25788 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. May 1, 1995) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Antar</i> , 120 F.Supp.2d 431 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , No. 89-1854, 1989 Dist. LEXIS 9013 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 1989) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 818 F.Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Steffen v. Gray, Harris &amp; Robinson PA</i> , 283 F.Supp.2d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	30
<i>Stephenson v. El-Batrawi</i> , 524 F.3d 907 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 443 F.3d 954 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	18

*Wright v. Nichols*,  
80 F.3d 1248 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 ..... 2, 3  
15 U.S.C. § 53 ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) ..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 2
